

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division I**  
**State of Washington**  
**11/27/2019 10:00 AM**

**FILED**  
**SUPREME COURT**  
**STATE OF WASHINGTON**  
**11/27/2019**  
**BY SUSAN L. CARLSON**  
**CLERK**

Supreme Court No. 97904-9

Court of Appeals No. 78716-1-I

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

HOWARD and BEATRICE SEELIG,

*Appellants,*

v.

308 FOURTH AVENUE SOUTH JOINT VENTURE et al.

*Respondents,*

---

**PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
OF APPELLANTS HOWARD AND BEATRICE SEELIG**

Submitted By:  
Paul A. Spencer, WSBA No. 19511  
Joshua S. Schaer, WSBA No. 31491

OSERAN HAHN P.S.  
929 108<sup>th</sup> Ave. N.E., Ste. 1200  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 455-3900  
pspencer@ohswlaw.com  
jschaer@ohswlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
1. Factual Summary .....	3
2. Procedural Summary .....	4
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
IV. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. Summary Judgment is Subject to <i>de novo</i> Review.....	7
C. Compensation for Seelig’s Services Does Not Require Him to Possess a Real Estate Broker’s License .....	7
1. Seelig Was Not a Real Estate Broker .....	7
2. Seelig Did Not Engage in Brokerage Services.....	9
3. Seelig’s Activities Were Covered by an Employee Exemption to the Broker Licensing Requirement.....	11
4. Seelig’s Activities Also Fell Within a “Property Management” Exemption to Broker Licensing. ....	14
D. At a Minimum, Seelig Should Have Received a CR 56(f) Continuance Because the Joint Venture Refused to Answer Pending Discovery Requests.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Battlefield, Inc. v. Neely</i> , 656 P.2d 1154 (Wyo. 1983).....	12
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 196 Wn. App. 813, 385 P.3d 233 (2016).....	17
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....	7
<i>Beauregard v. Riley</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 248, 443 P.3d 827 (2019).....	10
<i>Brown v. Haverfield</i> , 276 Or. 911, 557 P.2d 233 (Or. 1976).....	12
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	19
<i>Demorest v. Genesee Cty. Emp. Ret. Comm'n</i> , 342 Mich. 403, 70 N.W.2d 714 (Mich. 1955).....	14
<i>Edmonds v. Fehler &amp; Feinauer Const. Co.</i> , 252 F.2d 639 (6th Cir. 1958).....	13
<i>Erwin v. Cotter Health Centers</i> , 161 Wn.2d 676, 167 P.3d 1112 (2007).....	10
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	7
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	6
<i>Hatupin v. Smith</i> , 21 Wn.2d 132, 150 P.2d 675 (1944).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hoffman v. Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3937413 (2019) (unpublished) .....	17
<i>Indep. Transp. Co. v. Canton Ins. Office</i> , 173 F. 564 (W.D. Wash. 1909).....	14
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wn. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306 (2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>Kilthau v. Covelli</i> , 17 Wn. App. 460, 563 P.2d 1305 (1977), <i>review denied</i> , 89 Wn.2d 1010 (1977).....	15-16
<i>Main v. Taggares</i> , 8 Wn. App. 6, 504 P.2d 309 (1972).....	10
<i>Marble v. Clein</i> , 55 Wn.2d 315, 347 P.2d 830 (1959).....	11
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cty. v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	18-19
<i>Nuttall v. Dowell</i> , 31 Wn. App. 98, 639 P.2d 832 (1982).....	8
<i>Pitzer v. Union Bank of California</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 9 P.3d 805 (2000).....	17, 19
<i>Schmitt v. Coad</i> , 24 Wn. App. 661, 604 P.2d 507 (1979).....	10
<i>Springer v. Rosauer</i> , 31 Wn. App. 418, 641 P.2d 1216 (1982).....	16
<i>St. John Farms, Inc. v. D.J. Irvin Co.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 802, 609 P.2d 970 (1980), <i>review denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1002 (1980).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Tellevik v. Real Property</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992).....	17
<i>Textron Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 336 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 775, 538 P.2d 529 (1975).....	11
<i>WGW USA, Inc. v. Legacy Bellevue 530, LLC</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1002 (2015) (unpublished).....	10
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW Ch. 18.85 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, <i>passim</i>
RCW 18.85.011 .....	9, 10
RCW 18.85.011(2).....	8, 12
RCW 18.85.011(17).....	9
RCW 18.85.011(17)(h).....	17
RCW 18.85.011(18).....	8
RCW 18.85.151(1).....	12, 14
RCW 18.85.151(13).....	15, 16
RCW 18.85.151(13)(e).....	17
RCW 18.85.331 .....	6, 8, <i>passim</i>
RCW 18.235.005 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>RULES</b>	
CR 56 .....	7
CR 56(f) .....	6, 17, 19
R.A.P. 13.4(b)(4) .....	6, 7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
18 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 15.2 (2d ed.).....	8
